#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		06/22/2012	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Layered Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	5085 W. Park Boulevard, Suite 700	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75093	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3144394	LAYERED TECHNOLOGIES
Registration Number:	3236923	LAYEREDX
Registration Number:	3282288	GRIDLAYER
Registration Number:	3284932	LAYERED TECH
Registration Number:	3285387	THE GRID LAYER
Registration Number:	3307114	LT PACT
Registration Number:	3467388	DYNAVOL
Registration Number:	3590647	
Registration Number:	3641443	THE VIRTUALIZATION SPECIALIST
Serial Number:	78767643	LAYEREDVAULT
Serial Number:	78911919	LXG
Serial Number:	78911922	хсомм

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004806 FRAME: 0872

\$315 00 3144

**Fax Number**: 4048884190

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4048884267

Email: dcorey@hunton.com

Correspondent Name: Hunton & Williams LLP

Address Line 1: 600 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 4100

Address Line 2: Attn: Deborah Corey

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308-2216

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	76787.000064
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Corey
Signature:	/Deborah Corey/
Date:	06/22/2012

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Pages from LayeredTech - SVB Trademark Security Releases\_LTI#page1.tif source=Pages from LayeredTech - SVB Trademark Security Releases\_LTI#page2.tif source=Pages from LayeredTech - SVB Trademark Security Releases\_LTI#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004806 FRAME: 0873

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Layered Technologies, Inc. ("Debtor") granted a security interest in certain collateral (as hereinafter described) to Silicon Valley Bank, as Administrative Agent ("Secured Party") under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated November 19, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the security interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4421/0084; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest as follows:

- I. Secured Party hereby releases and terminates the security interest (the "Security Interest") granted pursuant to the Security Agreement in, to and under all of the Debtor's trademark applications and registrations, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto, and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademark"), which Trademark has been registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (referred to herein as the "Collateral").
- 2. Secured Party hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, to record the release and termination of the Security Interest in the Collateral by Secured Party.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004806 FRAME: 0874

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date indicated below.

Date: June 22, 2012

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name:

ritle: <u>Searen Rejud</u>

SF1 1869678v.1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004806 FRAME: 0875

## SCHEDULE 1

MARK	Registration No.
LAYERED TECHNOLOGIES	3144394
LAYEREDX	3236923
GRIDLAYER	3282288
LAYERED TECH	3284932
THE GRID LAYER	3285387
LT PACT	3307114
DYNAVOL	3467388
DESIGN ONLY	3590647
THE VIRTUALIZATION SPECIA	LIST 3641443
LAYEREDVAULT	78767643
LXG	78911919
XCOMM	78911922

SF1 1869678v.1

**RECORDED: 06/22/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004806 FRAME: 0876